 TOWNSHIP ORGANIZATION: - | ) When a township board member is
' BOARD MEMBER PERFORMING LABOR ~employed by board to maintain a
ON DISTRICT'S ROADS CANNOT BE ) ‘distmict's roads; accepts employ-
CRIMINALLY EROSECUTED' .. ') ment, maintains roads, and is paid
WHEN: . o o ) from road district!'s funds; absent

o - o ' facts showing violation of Sections
’231 150 to 231, 330 RSMo 1949; board member cannot be criminally
prosecuted under provisions of Sections 231.320 and 231.330 RSMo 1949,

March 1, 1956

'y,ﬁanmrsbia'i. We @olley
Prosecuting Attorney
Dade Uounty
'&raenr alé, Missaurz

'Thia ﬁapartmnnt 18 in raaeipt nf yaur raeant request rer .
a 1agalﬂapinian and ‘reads as fﬂllawat .

' dq L‘aumy oparates undw tamahxp erganization.
hh Townshlp Baerd hes complied with seotion 231,160,
‘eayt %hay hava not nppeznted e road avﬁraaar. :

onpl; 2&@ o%ﬁa? ﬁh&n, 1t
pears that the member of the Township Board does
the work of mail tain&ng ‘the roads of the distriet
;anﬁlrweaivas ggy fer aai& wark‘ _" *

y-with saéhian 2§:,

’?ﬂ"hﬂar 5ggl1bn 231,200 ﬁhez'oad evsrseer eeulﬁ.noﬁ
y anyj»:member of the %wnahip Board to do road

_1mguiry to. your offtoa 15 ‘whether or net it ia
- legel for a member of the Tounship Bodrd to perform
‘‘acts as Above deseribed, and whetlsr or not SUSH
maction eonstitutes oriminal setion that is governed
‘under Section 231 320 end Section 231,330 of Missouri
g Raﬂﬂﬁd S’b«&t’dteﬂ ‘we ‘

U1 will appreeiata your halp on the abevs inqutry.

The second inquiry is not c¢lear, but seems to inquire it
the member of the township board who maintains the roads of a
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distriot of tha tewnahip and reeeivma pay for his 1aber from the
dlstrietfs funds, is gullty of any action for which he might be
criminally prosseuted under the provisions of Sections 231, 320
and 231, 330 RéMo 1949, ,

* You state that the tawnship beard ‘has uumplied with Seetion
231,160 R8Mo¢ 1949 except that they have not appointed a road
overseav. ‘8aid sedtion reada a8 falluwsz _

’13:“The township board’ ar dregtors shall form
- %he townshlp into one or mor '8 rend districts,.
© It the boundary line of any read distriect is
- &Yong aipublie road, then '

- pdge of said road, and i

g ‘bé the boundery 1. ¢
. -an@ in the event the townshi 1
ad joining townships are unable to agrae
~ upon bthe boundery lines of roads that are
. on.the boundary lines of townships then
© the gounty court or county covrts of the
partienlar county, or countles, interested
8hel 1 ‘settle boundary lines along such
 township lines., In the month of April
-gach year the board shall appoint & road
. overseer fo amch didtrtaﬁ, who shall
' , or.fhe year and until his successor
48 appointed &nd qualifisd, Any voad over=
‘gar ney. be removed from office by the
ownship board for 1naompeten¢y, neglact
or obther good cause, and & auaeaasur nay bs
f appainted by ﬁhem in his stéada

&eetians 231 150 ‘to 231, 333 RBMO 19&9; are in regard te
township wrganization end road overseers, 8Seéction 231,320 pro- .

vides that the prosecuting atternay of the county or his asaistant

shall promecuts all actions &rising under the proviasions of’ abave
mentioned sections. Section 231.330 is in regard to the viala-
tion of saild sections and the penalty that may be asseased.
Sestion 231,33@ reads as fellowaz

“Any offieial or other person who shall
willfully fail to comply with any of the
‘provisicns of sections 231.150 to 231.330

- and any person who shall willfully vio-
late @ny of the provisions thereef, shall
be deemed gullty of a misdemeanor, and
where no other or different punishment is
provided, shall be punished by a fine of
not less than five dollars nor more than
five hundred dollars."
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You make the atatoment that a- mad overseer is prehibitzed
from employing any member of the townahip board te perfaz*m '
lavor on the rosds, under provisions of Seetion 231,.200." |
agree with the statemsnt, but since therse is no evidence, that
the township board member refarred to in the inquiry was ever
appointed, served as road overseer, or that he ever employed
any of his fellow members of the township bosrd to work on the
roads of his distrist, no further consideratlon will be given
to ths ‘section, which is inapplicable to the atatement of faats. g

It might be amtanded thet because 'bhe previsiona of seehion :
231 33(3, gupra, declare it to be & criminal offense for any
offfclal or other perseon failing to comply with any of the prow
visions of Sectlions 231,150 to 231 330, the employment of one of
its members to maintain the roads of a distriet, by a townshlp -
board, the aesceptance of sheh employment by the board member; .
. and paymen*fa £o him of canpengation from the distriett's funds,
" would be a eriminal offéense fop which the parties might be pz'eu-
aeeuhed under the praviaiona of Bection 231.330, supra.

. We ‘santiot- agrea with sueh & cantentien i’az' the reason. thm:
Sections 231,150 to 231.330 do not provide that the amplm{me ;

- of one of its members to perform lJabor on a rosd of the 4 wmt
of 2township by the township board, or the aceeptancs of suoh. -
employment and payment for laber thus performéd by saild mmbar,
fromarosd distrietts funds ahan eonstibu#éa criminal ei‘i‘ense
or aﬁ‘en&ea. .

In this connection we direct your atitentlon to the ease of
' Polk Township v. Spencer, 364 Mo. 97, which is & case involving
‘ faats slmilay to-those referred to in your iaquiry.

Sald case was s action to recover & sum of money from the
defendant Spencer, paid him as oeompensation for labor on the
roads of a distriét of the township during the tims he was a
member of the township board, While the court held thet the
contract between the board eand one of itsimembers was not
expressly prohibited by any stetute, -such a transaction was
against publie poliey, and the contraect was vaidable and not

“ - veid, At. 1, e, 102 the court gsalds

"In addition, while Spencer's emp..oyment was
‘against publie policy, there is no express
statutary prohiblition against the township
board's contracting with 1ts own members

to perfuorm work and labor upon the roads,

It does not appear upon this record whether
they were compllied with but other statutes

-.-3-»»
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Mmsemplate the appaintment of & road over~
- gear, § wAJ,8,, Secs. 231.160-23L,170,
who 18 expresaly. prohibited fram _
employing board membery 0 werk on townahip
roads. V. A, M, 8, Be0, 23& 200, &PQM3I’ WS
employad by the board, not & roed overseer,
and the bosrd i{s expressly authorized te
contract and to employ operators Tand nécesw
aary help end do such work by day labor.t
Vo' A, Mo B, Sea, 229,040, - In Nodaway County v.
Kidder, supra, in addition to the county judge's
contrast being against public polisy, the :
statutes under which he hsld offioce axpraaaly
provided that 'No guﬁga_af any sounty oeurt
4n the stdte, shal restly or indirectly,
bagome a party'%a an “eontract to which such
~eounty 48 & party, or to a¢t as any read or
;hrid e commissioner, # « #,' V, A. M, 8,, Bes, -
1&6 ‘Githens v, Butler Gounty, 350 Mo, 295,
S0, (2) 680. Iikewise in 1599, the -
'ataﬁutea relating to. drainage dintricta provided
that *said commissioners shall not during their
- term of affiae, be interested, dirsetly or
- indirectly, in any contract for the construce
tion of &ny dlteh, # & % ner in the wegas o
- supplies, b n or teams employed '
in saild district.! Consequently, it
that a contrasct by which one of the 2 .
- sioners was employed as the: engineer to suparu
 vise the oconstruction of & lovée and draihage
diteh was void, and that he ceuld net recover
- upon the werrants issued in payment of his
- contracted services, . Seamsn v. Cap-Au-Giis
‘Levee Dist., supra, snnotation 14O A.L.R. 583.
~ The forece end significance of the abaenae of the
“statutory prohibition and the presence of the
[ authority te contract in general is that the
- employment contrect is not vold, ut voidable,
- TBut a director is disabled from making a
binding contract with the school dlstrict,
not because the thing contracted for ia '
itself illegal or tainted with moral turpitude,
but becauss his persenal relation to the distriect
ag its agent requires that he should have no

self+intersst antagonistie to that of the distriet

in making a contract for it. The contrast however

g
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-in auch eaee ia nat absalubely vaia, but

. 4% is simply nat a binding sgreement and

mBey - ba avaidsa* ' Smith v. Dandridge, 98 Ark.
‘38, b1, 135 8, W, B00, 3l L. R, & 353&) 139;

i Gﬂﬁ& 191%‘ IM 1{3‘_." :

. - Bearing : _1nd the pwinﬂiyles of law dlscussed in thet
ﬁperﬁ @n'ef: he epinton from Polk Township v, Spencer, Q@ obed
“applylng sald principles to the facts in the instant
g that If an information wers. drawn fallawing
"r,,fW,A;B 330, Bupra, eharging the tewnship
h unlewMily ting the provisions of that
other sac ’an ¢ whish the information wara
) lf-amplayi 19 of  their nmembers to meintain the
‘district of the townsh or if the member accepting
'mpl jument were chavrged: with unlawfully sccepting the
enby 4nd-receiving the ‘funds of the district for his
time he wes & member of the board, in violation of
34330 (or some other deetion under wuleh the 1n£9umatien
were'ﬁe be drawn), in either instance the information would be .
‘ d . eharge no eriminal offensé for the reason that .
would’ not be alleged showing in what pear tloular,
: Ibe&n'viﬁiaﬁed, ‘and for the further reason. that
‘of -arie of its members to maintein the roads of
tawnship; by the township board, the accepts .
¢h employment; snd payment, for the labor thus performed
frdm th@ dlstristis ﬂundsg hava not been éaalarad criminal cffenses
by any Misaﬁuri statutes. - -

“In this eannection we oall attention to the case of State
v. Reynolds, 274 S, W, 24 51}, which 1s in point with our above
mentloned contention that no c¢rims has been committed either by
the township board or one of 'ihs members who 18 performing labor
on the reads of a distpriet of the townships In this case the
deféndant wds charged by information with violating Section
304,010 R8Mo 1949, a statuta drawn in very general terms ad
reading as. rallaws: ‘

v;“Evary erson cparating a muter vahiaie
. bn the ﬁighwaya of this state. shall drive
~ the same in a careful and prudent manner
. and shall exereisa the highest degree of
“care, and &b a rate of speed so &g _net to
endangaer the preperty of afiothey 6% the
1ife or 1limb of ﬁny person. * % ETL

S
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Section 304.570 B8Me 1949 provides & penalty for violations

of above quoted section and rgadg”ae Tollowst

In ¢

*Anylﬁerﬂen who vielates any of the pro-
visions of this ohapter for which no

specific punishmeént 1ﬁa§revidedgxupon

convietion thereof, &

| 1 be punished by
& fine of not less than five dollars nor

more than five hundred dollars or by

imprisonment in the eounty jail for a

~ term not exceeding two years, or by both

such fine and imprigonment,”

commenting upon the insufficiency of the information the
sourt sald at 1. o, 5161 SR : o

"In the light of this holding the informa-

~ tion in the case &t bay faills to state &
~charge, It mersly atgtes that defendant

8o as to endanger the life, 1imb and pro-

funlawfully operated his automebile in a
carelens, reockless and imprudent manner

perty of others'. contrary %o the form of
the statute. This ellegetlion fails to

‘atate in what n@nner or wey defendant

violated the rulés of the road as pro-
vided in the chapter of the mtatute
under which this action was brought.
It, in no way, informs defendant of

the charge he 1s to defend againat,

It does not contain a plain, coneise
and‘definite'wriﬁﬁén'stateMant of the
esgentlial facts constituting the offense

 charged as required by SBupreme Court Rule

No‘.- 2)4- .

"We 46 hot agree with the State bhat

- merely stating the driver unlawfully
‘operated his car in a careless and

imprudent manner i good because 1t
follows the wording of the statute,
We have set out the rule followed by
the courts in this state that it ig
gufficlent to frame an information in
the words of the statute where the
statute describes the entire offense
by setting out the facts constituting
it, "Certainly, the words used by the
Btate in the information before us do

b
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not deseribe the offense charged asg was
held in State v. Ball, supra, cited by
the Stats, If the information had sald
that defendant operated his car in a céres
less and imprudent manner in that he was
driving at a high rate af apeed or wes
operating it on the wrong side of the
roed or that he was failing to keep it
ag . nekr the right-band side of the road
ag practisable or any of the other ‘
requirements of the statute, and by so
 doing, he endangered the property of
another or the life or limb of any
- person, the information would have
ehargaa an offense under the law., As
the ilafermation atands it morely plaads
eonulusiena of law.”

, In view of the foregoing it is our thought that the answer
to the sesond inguiry of the opinion requeast is in the negative.

CONCLUSION

It ils therefors the opinion of thls depertment that when a
member of & township board in a townahip organization county,
is employed by the beard to maintein the roads of a distriet of
the townshipj sald board member accepts such employment, malntains
the roads, and 1s paid compsnsation for his laber from the district's
fundsj absent facts showing & violation of some specific provision
of eny of the sectionz from 231.150 to 231.330 RSMo 1949¢ he cane
not be prosesuted for & ¢riminal offense under the provifions of
Sections 231.320 and 231,330 RSMo 1949.

The foregaing opinion, which I hereby approve, was preparad
by my assistant, Paul N; Ghitwoed.

Yours very truly

JOHN M, DALTON
FEC e ATTORNEY GENERAL



